UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY

AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN “\\\\ “\\\\\\\\\\M\M\“\M\M\\\\\\\“\\\ “

TO: | .
Fee: $48.

Andrew L. Glubisz Eggﬁ;eg‘;& 353 ;%;g?:ee: $1.00

Chuhak & Tecson, P.C. Karen A.Yarbrough sor of Dioeds

30 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2600 Gook Courty RESPEl oM Pg: 1 016

- 08/14/201
Chicago, Illinois 60606 Date: 0

Property: 2801 N. Harlem Ave.
Chicago, Illinois 60707

P.IN.:  13-324127-020-0000; &
13-20-127-:021-0000

Space Above This Line Reserved For Recorder’s Use

SECOND MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE

THIS SECOND MODIFICATICH OF MORTGAGE (“Modification”) is made as of

Fuey 30D, 2014, but effective asof March 1, 2014, by 2801 HARLEM, LLC, an

Illinois limited liability company (“Mortgager™), to and for the benefit of BMO HARRIS
BANK, N.A,, successor-in-interest to Harris, N.A: %is successors and assigns (“Mortgagee™).

RECITALS

A. Mortgagor and Mortgagee have entered into'a Mortgage dated May 11, 2007,
recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois ¢ May 16, 2007 as Document
No. 0713609138, as modified by that certain Modification of Mortgage dated September 30,
2013, but made effective as of June 1, 2012, recorded with the Recordar of Deeds in Cook
County, Illinois on October 28, 2013, as Document Number 1330115095 (collectively,
“Mortgage”), affecting real property located in Cook County, Illinois and iega’iv-described as
follows:

See Legal Description on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made 3 part hereof.

Commonly known as 2801 N. Harlem Ave., Chicago, Illinois 60707 (“Real Estate™).

B. The Mortgage currently secures a loan facility provided by Mortgagee to

Botrower on or about May 11, 2007, in the original principal amount of $800,000.00, as
thereafter modified (“Loan™).

C. Mortgagee is willing o agree to again modify the Loan pursuant to a Second
Loan Modification and Extension Agreement made effective as of March 1, 2014, by and
between Borrower and Mortgagee, in relation to the Loan (*Second Modification Agreement”),
as well as that certain Third Loan Modification and Extension Agreement dated as of event dated

23834712\ 21250452575




1422619150 Page: 2 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereof but made effective as of June 1, 2014, by and between Borrower and Mortgagee, in
relation to the Loan (“Third Modification Agreement” and, collectively with the Second
Modification Agreement, “Modification Agreement”), provided that the Mortgage is modified
in accordance with the terms of the Modification Agreement as hereinafier set forth. Any
capitalized term not defined in herein shall have the definition ascribed to it in the Loan
Documents (as defined in the Modification Agreement).

MODIFICATIONS AND AGREEMENTS

1. Modifications. Mortgagee and Mortgagor hereby modify the Mortgage as follows:

a. Any reference in the Mortgage to the “Note” shall mean and refer to that certain
Tromissory Note dated May 11, 2007, in the principal amount of Eight Hundred
Thovsand and 00/100 Dollars ($800,000.00), made payable by Borrower to the
ordet o1 T ender, as modified by the Modification Agreement.

b. The maturiiy date of the Note is extended to December 1, 2014, and all references
in all Loan [ocuzuents to the “Maturity Date” shall be deemed to refer to the
Maturity Date of Dacember 1, 2014.

c. The interest rate of the/*iate shall be increased from a fixed rate of 6.60% to a
fixed interest rate of 6.85% >er annum.

2. Continuing Validity. Except as expressly modified above, the terms of the original
Mortgage shall remain unchanged and i {ull force and effect and are legally valid,
binding, and enforceable in accordance with (s respective terms, as a first priority lien,
Consent by Mortgagee to this Modification doet rot waive Mortgagee’s right to require
strict performance of the Mortgage as changed abovs nor obligate Mortgagee to make
any future modifications. Nothing in this Modification skall constitute a satisfaction of
the Notes or other credit agreement secured by the Moxigage. It is the intention of
Mortgagee to retain as liable all partics to the Mortgage and-2ll parties, makers and
endorsers to the Notes including accommodation parties, unless'a party is expressly
released by Mortgagee in writing. Any maker or endorser, including) accommodation
makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Modification. If any person #ho signed the
original Mortgage does not sign this Modification, then all persons signing below
acknowledge that this Modification is given conditionally, based on the represeuitation to
Mortgagee that the non-signing person consents to the changes and provisions of this
Modification or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any
initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent actions.

3. Mortgage Validity. The Mortgage represents the unconditional, absolute, valid and
enforceable obligation of and against Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee. Mortgagor has
no claims, counterclaims or set-offs with respect to the Loans or the Loan Documents as
modified herein or in the Modification Agreement. Mortgagor understands and
acknowledges that the Mortgagee entered into the Second Modification Agreement in
reliance upon, and in partial consideration for, this acknowledgment and representation,
and agrees that such reliance is reasonable and appropriate. The undersigned Mortgagor

23834771\ 2\21259\52575




1422619150 Page: 3 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

hereby confirms and reaffirms all of the representations and warranties in the Mortgage
as of the date hereof as being true, accurate and complete.

4. Time. Time is of the essence of this Modification and each term hereof.

5. General Provisions. Any waiver contained in this Modification is singular in nature and
should not be construed to represent a waiver of any other term of this Modification, nor
should any such waiver be considered continuing in nature.

6. Governing Law. This Modification and all other Loan Documents and the rights and
oblizations of the parties hereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois
withort-regard to principles concerning choice of law. In any action arising out of or
connecied with the Mortgage or this Modification, the Mortgagor hereby expressly
consents to1he personal jurisdiction of any state or federal court located in the State of
Hlinois and alss consents to service of process by any means authorized by federal or
governing state lavv.

7. Counterparts. This Moaification may be executed in as many counterparts as may be
deemed necessary or convenient, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an
original but all such counteryaris shall constitute but one and the same instrument. This
Modification shall become bind'ng when one or more counterparts hereof, individually or
taken together, shall bear the sigratures of all of the parties reflected hereon as the
signatories.

8. Authority. The signatories hereto state(thiat they have read and understand this

Modification, that they intend to be legally boun4 by it and that they expressly warrant
and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

23R3477\2\21259\52575




1422619150 Page: 4 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the pariics have executed this Modiﬁcation of Mortgage as of
the daic {irst above written.

MORTGAGOR:

2801 HARLEM, LLC, an llinois limited

y

MORTGAGEE:
BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A.

By: ﬁu’% A

Name: __~ B2 HARASY fu
Title: Vv,

2I834TT 2125532575




1422619150 Page: 5 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOLS )
) 88
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that George Tavoularis, personally known to me to be the Manager of 2801
HARLEM, LLC, an [llinois limited liability company, and the same person whose name is
subsciibed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and
acknowiedged that he signed, scaled and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary
act, and e free and voluntary act of 2801 HARLEM, LLC, an Illinois Jimited liability company,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given unuar my hand and official seal, this 9~ day of uq“ "\@\—/ ,2014.

My commission expires: @7/2; 9 ng/ @

OFFICIAL SEAL
' MILDRED CARDONA
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) luhry Public - State of fliinois
} 8S My Comemission Expirss Oct 9, 2016
COUNTY OF COOK ) 2

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
I—IERE?Y CERTIFY that £¢ aﬂm&m} personally known to me to be the
of BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A,, and ibe same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me ‘this day in person, and
acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrufnen. as their free and
voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act of said entity, for the uses and puiposes therein set
forth.

_ LA
Given under my hand and official seal, this = day of /;1/6 vsT7r , 2014,

!

mClAL SEAL" M 0.

Stacy A Lewis Notafy Publpl—"

{ N°fafy Publ; rc State of Minols
My commission expires: __ /f / 4 // 2

y ommls Xpires 11/8/2015

238I4TTRZ 259152375




1422619150 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lots 90 and 91 in John J. Rutherford's Third Addition to Mont Clare in the Northwest V4 of
Section 30, Township 40 North Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County,
Illinois, except for that part thereof taken for street purposes in Case No. 83 L 51231 described
as follows: Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 91; thence on an assumed bearing North 00
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds east along the westerly line of said lot 91, a distance of 42.25 feet
to a point on a 25.00 foot radius curve, the center of said curve bears north 90 degrees 00
minutes 00scconds east from said point; thence southeasterly along said curve through a central
angle of 80 dzgrees 51 minutes 40 seconds for a distance of 35.28 feet; thence south 80 degrees
51 minutes 48'seconds east 79.98 feet to the east line of the said lot 90; thence south 00 degrees
00 minutes 00 seesids west along the east line of said lot 90, 5.81 feet to the south line of said
lot 90; thence north 82 degrees 27 minutes 30 seconds west along the south line of said lots 90
and 91, a distance of 100 {est to the point of beginning,

Commonly known as: 2501 N. Harlem Ave., Chicago, llinois 60707

P.IN.: 13-30-127-020-0000
13-20-1277-621-0000

2383477\2\21259\525-75




